

# **INTEGRATED COMMERCIAL PILOT LICENCE (CPL)**

FEE STRUCTURE

S.NO	PARTICULARS	AB INITIO (GROUND CLASS AND FLYING)	ONLY FLYING
1	GROUND SCHOOL (DGCA PAPERS)	2,50,000	-
2	REGISTRATION FEES & DOCUMENTATION	2,30,000	2,30,000
3	SINGLE ENGINE (185 HOURS)	42,55,000	42,55,000
4	MULTI-ENGINE (15 HOURS)	6,75,000	6,75,000
5	SIMULATOR FLYING (10 HRS ON SE)	35,000	35,000
6	SIMULATOR FLYING (10 HRS ON ME)	45,000	45,000
7	FLYING KIT (OPTIONAL)	50,000	50,000
TOTAL		55,40,000	52,90,000
Caution Money (Refundable)*		50,000	

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

PARTICULARS	DUE DATE	AB INITIO (GROUND CLASS AND FLYING)	ONLY FLYING
Registration and Commitment Amount	Within 3 days of confirmation of selection.  (This amount once paid will neither be refunded not be adjusted under any circumstances)	3,50,000	3,50,000
I	Within 30 days of completing the Registration and Commitment Amount payment.	13,00,000	12,35,000
П	Before 40 Hours of Flying or 3 months from 1st Instalment, whichever is earlier.	13,00,000	12,35,000
III	Before 90 Hours of Flying or 3 months from 2nd Instalment, whichever is earlier.	13,00,000	12,35,000
IV	Before 140 Hours of Flying or 3 months from 3rd Instalment, whichever is earlier.	12,90,000	12,35,000
	TOTAL	55,40,000	52,90,000

BANK DETAILS

Account Name	DUNES AVIATION ACADEMY			
Bank	Yes Bank Ltd.			
Account Number	010188700001504			
IFSC Code	YESB0000101			
Bank Branch	YES BANK LTD, BODAKDEV, AHMEDABAD			
Fee has to be made via IMPS / NEFT / RTGS in the favour of Dunes Aviation Academy.				

**Bhavnagar Base:** GCF Hangar, Bhavnagar Airport, Bhavnagar (Gujarat) - 364001 Bhilwara Base: GCF Hangar, Hamirgarh Airstrip, Bhilwara, (Rajasthan) - 312901 **Ground School:** C – 1101, Titanium Square, SG Highway, Thaltej, Ahmedabad (Gujarat) - 380054 **Corporate Office:** 703, The Umed Heights, 7, Light Industrial Area, Cazri Road, Jodhpur (Rajasthan) - 342003



#### 1. General Policy

- As a standard policy, fees once deposited are non-refundable.
- However, in rare and exceptional circumstances, such as:
  - o A cadet being declared **medically unfit** by a DGCA-approved medical examiner.
  - o A mishap or unforeseen tragedy in the family.
  - Any **unusual and compelling situation** leading to a severe financial crisis in the family, beyond the cadet's control.
- The Academy may, at its **sole discretion**, consider a refund request. In such cases:
  - Only the **balance amount equivalent to unused flying hours**, calculated at the paid flying rate, may be considered for refund.
  - o No interest will be payable on any deposited amount.
  - o The decision of the Academy management shall be **final and binding** in all such matters.

### 2. Registration Fees & Documentation Charges

- The Registration Fees & Documentation charges are **strictly non-refundable** under any circumstances, once paid.
- This includes charges for SPL, FRTOL(R), IR, CPL, Aircraft Endorsements, DGCA Examiner Fees, Flight Logger charges, Night Flying charges, RNFC, Outstation Landing & Parking Charges, and all licensing-related paperwork.

#### 3. Commitment / Instalment Payments

- All instalments paid toward flying training (including Ab Initio and Only Flying Programs) are **non-refundable** once the training slot has been allocated and the cadet has commenced training.
- In the event a cadet discontinues training voluntarily or due to unsatisfactory performance, safety violations, or disciplinary issues, **no refund** shall be provided.

#### 4. Ground Classes (DGCA Papers)

- If the cadet opts for Ab Initio (Ground + Flying) program and withdraws **before commencement of ground classes**, the Ground School Fees (₹2,50,000) may be adjusted against future enrollment, subject to management's discretion.
- Once the ground classes have started, **no refund** will be applicable.

#### 5. Flying Training Fees

- Fees once paid for flying hours are **non-refundable**, whether or not the cadet utilizes the allocated flying hours.
- In case of training suspension due to **force majeure conditions** (e.g., weather, regulatory restrictions, operational limitations), the unused hours will be rescheduled but not refunded.

## 6. Caution Money (Refundable)\*

- The Caution Money deposit of ₹50,000 is refundable at the end of training, subject to the following conditions:
  - o All dues to the Academy are cleared.
  - o No damage/loss of Academy property, including flying kit, uniforms, or training material.
  - o Refund will be made without interest, and within **60 working days** from the date of training completion and clearance of accounts.

### 7. General Conditions

- All requests for refund (if applicable under specific clauses) must be made in writing to the Academy's Accounts Department.
- Refunds, if approved, will be processed only through bank transfer to the cadet's registered bank account.
- The Academy reserves the right to amend the refund policy without prior notice, subject to regulatory or operational requirements.

POLICY TERMS &
CONDITIONS